

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR**  
**AT JAMMU**

CM No. 3718/2019 in  
CPSW No. 17/2017

Satinder Kaur ...Petitioner(s)

Through:- Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate

V/s

Shaleen Kabra, Comm. Secy. Edu. Deptt. ...Respondent(s)

Through:- None

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TASHI RABSTAN, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**CM No. 3718/2019**

This instant application has been filed by the applicant seeking substitution of the respondent.

For the reasons assigned in the application, coupled with submissions made by learned counsel for the applicant, same is allowed and Smt. Sarita Chauhan, Commissioner/Secretary to Government School Education Department is substituted as party respondent in place of Sh. Shaleen Kabra.

Application stands disposed of.

Registry to update the cause title, accordingly.

Issue notice to the newly substituted respondent, returnable within four weeks. Requisite steps for service within one week.

List the main matter on 28.02.2020.

**(Tashi Rabstan)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
04.12.2019  
*Shivalee*